507097313 01/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7144151

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	507063003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENROUTE SYSTEMS CORPORATION	03/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PITNEY BOWES INC	
Street Address:	3001 SUMMER STREET	
City:	STAMFORD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06905	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8150781

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2037966697
Email: IPTL@pb.com
Correspondent Name: BRIAN A LEMM

Address Line 1: 27 WATERVIEW DRIVE

Address Line 4: SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G-664
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN A. LEMM
SIGNATURE:	/Brian A. Lemm/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=2021-03-22 G-664 Executed Patent Assignment #page1.tif source=2021-03-22 G-664 Executed Patent Assignment #page2.tif

PATENT 507097313 REEL: 058981 FRAME: 0830

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT, effective as of March 22, 2021, is entered into by and between Enroute Systems Corporation, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2821 Northup Way, Suite 275, Bellevue, WA 98004 ("Assignor"), and Pitney Bowes Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 3001 Summer Street, Stamford, CT ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are each referred to individually as a "Party" and together as the "Parties,"

WHEREAS, Assignor is owner of U.S. Patent Number: 8,150,781 B2, issued on Arii 3, 2012, titled "Package shipping system and method, including usage of historical analytic data," (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignee is the sole stockholder of Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a "Consent of the Sole Stockholder of Enroute Systems Corporation" effective March 22, 2021, Assignor has dissolved and ceased its operations and shall distribute its assets to Assignee as sole stockholder; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee 100% of its right, title and interest in the Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues, or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor authorizes United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Patent to Assignee as the recipient of Assignor's right, title, and interest therein.

SECTION 3. Miscellaneous.

- (a) Governing Law. This Assignment Agreement shall be governed in all respects, including as to validity, interpretation and effect, by the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof to the extent that the application of the law of another jurisdiction would be required thereby.
- (b) <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment Agreement may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic .pdf submission), and by the different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 058981 FRAME: 0831 IN WITNESS whereof, the Assignor and Assignee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Enroute Systems Corporation

E-Signed: 01/27/2022 07:46 AM CST

Gregg Zegras

gregg.zegras@pb.com Title: EVP IP: 165.225.222.98

DocID: 20220126194757620

ASSIGNEE:

Pitney Bowes Inc.

Printed Name: BRIAN A. LEMA

Title: Asserbut GENERA CHANGEL

Page 2 of 2